

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION

THOMAS HAYDEN BARNES,

\*

\*

Plaintiff,

\*

\*

-vs-

\*

\*

Case No. 1:08-cv-00077-CAP

RONALD M. ZACCARI, *et al.*,

\*

\*

Defendants.

\*

\*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Robert Corn-Revere

Chris A. Fedeli

Lisa B. Zycherman

Erin N. Reid

Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP, Suite 200

1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

202-973-4200

Email: [bobcornrevere@dwt.com](mailto:bobcornrevere@dwt.com)

Cary Stephen Wiggins

Georgia Bar No. 757657

Irma Espino

Georgia Bar No. 558220

The Wiggins Law Group

260 Peachtree Street, NW, Suite 401

Atlanta, GA 30303

404-659-2880

Email: [cary@cywlaw.com](mailto:cary@cywlaw.com)

December 23, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. EXPELLING HAYDEN BARNES FOR HIS PROTEST ACTIVITIES VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	28
A. The First Amendment Prohibits Penalizing University Students for Engaging in Free Expression .....	28
B. Barnes’ Expulsion is a Classic Case of Unconstitutional Retaliation .....	30
C. Defendants’ Pretextual Claims Regarding Campus Security Are Entirely Bogus And Fall Far Short of the Test for True Threats.....	36
II. VSU’S EXPULSION OF HAYDEN BARNES VIOLATED BOTH SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS.....	49
A. “Withdrawal” Decisions Must Respect Due Process .....	49
B. The Defendants Knowingly Evaded Due Process Requirements.....	54
III. VSU’S EXPULSION OF HAYDEN BARNES VIOLATED THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND THE REHABILITATION ACT .....	60
A. Elements of ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims.....	61
B. Defendants’ Actions Clearly Violated the Law.....	62
IV. VSU’S EXPULSION OF HAYDEN BARNES VIOLATED PLAINTIFF’S CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS .....	67
V. Each of the Defendants is Liable Under 42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	70
CONCLUSION.....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	27
<i>Baird ex rel. Baird v. Rose</i> , 192 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1999).....	64
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari, et al.</i> , Order, Civil Action No. 1:08-CV-0077-CAP, p. 26 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	67
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	33, 51
<i>Beckwith v. City of Daytona Beach Shores, Fla.</i> , 58 F.3d 1554 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	50
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	37
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	31
<i>C.B. v. Driscoll</i> , 82 F.3d 383 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Castle v. Marquardt</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	passim
<i>Constantine v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	33, 34

<i>Corso v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 731 F.2d 529 (8th Cir. 1984).....	67
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	51
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	51
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 120 F.3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1997).....	51, 53
<i>Dixon v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1961).....	53
<i>Doe v. Rains County Indpt. Sch. Dist.</i> , 66 F.3d 1402 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	71
<i>Doe v. Taylor Indpt. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 443 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	71
<i>Eberhardt v. Waters</i> , 901 F.2d 1578 (11th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	31
<i>Eiland v. City of Montgomery</i> , 797 F.2d 953 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Georgia Ass’n of Educators v. Gwinnett County Sch. Dist.</i> , 856 F.2d 142 (11th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	34, 52, 53
<i>Greenbriar Village, LLC v. Mountain Brook</i> , 345 F.3d 1258 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	28, 29

<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	29, 33
<i>Howard v. Fortenberry</i> , 723 F.2d 1206 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	71
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	54
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	53
<i>Lucas v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2001).....	62
<i>Mahavongsanan v. Hall</i> , 529 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1976).....	67
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	53
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1550 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	39
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	38
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	30, 31
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	50

<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	29
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	50
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	29
<i>Shackelford v. Shirley</i> , 948 F.2d 935 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Shanley v. N.E. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972).....	29
<i>Sims v. Adams</i> , 537 F.2d 829 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976).....	71
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995).....	29-30
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	29
<i>Toledo v. Sanchez</i> , 454 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Univ. of P.R. v. Toledo</i> , 127 S. Ct. 826 (2007) .....	52
<i>United States v. Alaboud</i> , 347 F.3d 1293 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>United States v. Callahan</i> , 702 F.2d 964 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>United States v. Kelner</i> , 534 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1976).....	37

<i>United States v. Zavrel</i> , 384 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	37-38
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	38
<i>Williams v. Bennett</i> , 689 F.2d 1370 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	70
<i>Zalter v. Wainwright</i> , 802 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1986).....	70
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	53, 54

**STATE CASES**

<i>Boehm v. Univ. of Pa. Sch. of Veterinary Med.</i> , 573 A.2d 575 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990) .....	67
<i>Kirbens v. Wyo. State Bd. of Medicine</i> , 992 P.2d 1056 (Wyo. 1999) .....	62
<i>Raethz v. Aurora Univ.</i> , 805 N.E. 2d 696 (Ill. App. 2d Dist. 2004) .....	67
<i>Roland v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 288 Ga App 625 (2007) .....	68

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	60, 61
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2) .....	62

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	60, 61, 63
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	70

**STATE STATUTES**

Ga. Code § 43-10A-17(a)(6) .....	75
----------------------------------	----

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) .....	28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

First Amendment .....	Passim
Fourteenth Amendment .....	4, 52
